NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31st December 2022

52

By analysing of the currency structure of financial assets and liabilities as of 31st December 2022,
compared to the situation as of 31st December 2021, it can be stated that the financial assets in the
currency are greater than the contracted financial liabilities in the currency.

The company is sensitive mainly to changes in the exchange rate of the euro (EUR) and the US dollar
(USD).

The following table presents an analysis of the Company's sensitivity to a 10% rise and fall in the
exchange rate of the dinar, in relation to the observed foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding (balance) claims and liabilities in foreign currency and shows their change
of 10% at the end of the reporting period in foreign currency exchange rates. A positive number from
the table indicates an increase in the results of the current period in cases where the dinar is stronger
in relation to the currency in question. In the case of a 10% weakening of the dinar in relation to a
given foreign currency, the impact on the result of the current period would be negative.

   in 000 dinars

31/12/2022
EUR impact USD impact GBP impact

Changes 10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00%

Profit/Loss 92,991 (92,991) 29,186 (29,186) 9 (9)

   in 000 dinars

31/12/2021
EUR impact USD impact GBP impact

Changes 10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00%

Profit/Loss 32,039 (32,039) 29,715 (29,715) 10 (10)

b) Risk of interest rate changes

The Company is exposed to the risk of changes in interest rates on assets and liabilities where the
interest rate is variable.

The Company classified cash and cash equivalents in the group of interest-bearing financial assets
with a variable interest rate, because "a vista" interest of a variable nature was agreed with the banks,
depending on the amount of funds in current accounts and the amount of the reference interest rate.

The risk of interest rate changes does not represent a significant risk for the Company, because the
categories of financial instruments that have an agreed interest rate are generally defined by a fixed

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31st December 2022

52

By analysing of the currency structure of financial assets and liabilities as of 31st December 2022,
compared to the situation as of 31st December 2021, it can be stated that the financial assets in the
currency are greater than the contracted financial liabilities in the currency.

The company is sensitive mainly to changes in the exchange rate of the euro (EUR) and the US dollar
(USD).

The following table presents an analysis of the Company's sensitivity to a 10% rise and fall in the
exchange rate of the dinar, in relation to the observed foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding (balance) claims and liabilities in foreign currency and shows their change
of 10% at the end of the reporting period in foreign currency exchange rates. A positive number from
the table indicates an increase in the results of the current period in cases where the dinar is stronger
in relation to the currency in question. In the case of a 10% weakening of the dinar in relation to a
given foreign currency, the impact on the result of the current period would be negative.

   in 000 dinars

31/12/2022 EUR impact USD impact GBP impact

Changes 10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00%
Profit/Loss 92,991 (92,991) 29,186 (29,186) 9 (9)

   in 000 dinars

31/12/2021 EUR impact USD impact GBP impact

Changes 10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00% 10.00% -10.00%
Profit/Loss 32,039 (32,039) 29,715 (29,715) 10 (10)

b) Risk of interest rate changes

The Company is exposed to the risk of changes in interest rates on assets and liabilities where the
interest rate is variable.

The Company classified cash and cash equivalents in the group of interest-bearing financial assets
with a variable interest rate, because "a vista" interest of a variable nature was agreed with the banks,
depending on the amount of funds in current accounts and the amount of the reference interest rate.

The risk of interest rate changes does not represent a significant risk for the Company, because the
categories of financial instruments that have an agreed interest rate are generally defined by a fixed